



Mae'r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg yn ogystal â Saesneg.

This document is available in Welsh as well as English.



OPCC FOI reference: 77-2017

Request:

It has been a while since we heard anything about the planned Carmarthenshire custody suite, being located at Dafen Llanelli:

- 1) Is this still going to go ahead or has an alternative site been found
- 2) If so where is this new site
- 3) when will work start on building it at Dafen or the other site chosen

Response:

Section 1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 places two duties on public authorities. Unless exemptions apply, the first duty at Section 1(1) (a) is to confirm or deny whether the information specified in a request is held. The second duty at Section 1(1) (b) is to disclose information that has been confirmed as being held.

I can confirm that information is held by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, the details of which are as follows:

- 1) The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner is currently proceeding with the pre-construction investigation stage of the project, confirming that from an ecological and geotechnical perspective the site could accommodate our future needs.
- 2) Not applicable – based on the response provided in relation to question 1 of the request.
- 3) The construction date is unknown at this stage.

(This is a response under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and disclosed on 31/10/17)